

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAUMON LEWIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Margaret Y. Foldes
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Petitioner
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION	1
OPINION BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. In the Aftermath of <i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) (<i>Johnson II</i>) which Declared ACCA’s Residual Clause Void for Vagueness, Several Important and Recurring Federal Issues that are the Subject of Intractable Circuit Splits Have Arisen Concerning this Court’s Definition of Violent Felony Under <i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) (“ <i>Johnson I</i> ”) and ACCA’s Elements’ Clause, Requiring Intervention by This Court.....	8
II. The Circuits are Divided on Whether Unintentional Causation of Bodily Harm Necessarily Entails Violent Force Under the Elements’ Clause and <i>Johnson I</i>	9
III. The Circuits are Divided on the Application of <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i>	18
IV. The Circuits are Divided Over Whether State Robbery Offenses that are Based on Common Law Notions of “Force” are Violent Felonies Under the Elements’ Clause and <i>Johnson I</i>	22
A. The Eleventh and Fourth Circuits, which both base their robbery offenses on common law robbery, are in conflict as to whether the slight degree of force required to overcome a victim’s slight resistance qualifies as violent “physical force” under the elements clause	25

B.	The Eleventh Circuit is in conflict with the Ninth and D.C. Circuits as to whether a state robbery statute that dictates enhanced penalties for “possessing” – but does not require “using” a weapon during the commission of a robbery, has “as an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use” of violent force as that term is defined in ACCA’s elements clause and <i>Johnson I</i>	32
C.	Petitioner’s Case Should Be Held Pending Resolution of <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , Case No. 17-5554, 2018 WL 1568030 (April 2, 2018), Which is Currently Before This Court.....	35
V.	The Circuits are Divided on the Issue of Whether Reckless Force Can Constitute the Active and Intentional “Use” of Violent Force as Required Under ACCA’s Elements’ Clause	36
VI.	The Eleventh Circuit Misapplies the Standard Set Forth in <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 336-38 (2003) and <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759, 773-74 (2017), Which Allows Defendants to Appeal Adverse § 2255 Rulings Through Certificates of Appealability (“COA”) Concerning Whether They are Subject to a “Violent Felony” Provision in Light of <i>Johnson II</i>	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ali v. Commonwealth,</i>	
701 S.E. 2d 64 (Va. 2010)	26
<i>Bellamy v. State,</i>	
750 S.E. 2d 395 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)	26
<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State,</i>	
67 So.3d 320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011).....	30
<i>Buck v. Davis,</i>	
137 S.Ct. 759, 773-74 (2017)	ii, 39-40
<i>Cardozo-Arias v. Holder,</i>	
495 Fed. App'x 790 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Casher v. State,</i>	
469 So.2d 679 (Ala. 1985).....	26
<i>Chavez-Solis v. Lynch,</i>	
803 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft,</i>	
327 F.3d 188 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Cobb v. State,</i>	
734 So.2d 182 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown,</i>	
484 A.2d 738 (Pa. 1984).....	26

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	22-23, 32, 37
<i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Dupree v. State</i> , 310 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	37
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	i, 14, 18-19, 21
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 187 S.W. 913 (Ark. 1916).....	27
<i>Green v. State</i> , 315 So.2d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	37
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 111 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	30
<i>Jeffries v. State</i> , 849 So.2d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	11
<i>Jean-Louis v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19

<i>Johnson v. State,</i>	
612 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	30
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States,</i>	
559 U.S. 133 (2010)	i, 8-9, 15, 22, 25-26, 31-32
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	i, 5, 8, 16
<i>Kelly v. State,</i>	
552 So.2d 206 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	37
<i>Lane v. State,</i>	
763 S.W. 2d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	26
<i>LaValley v. State,</i>	
633 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	37
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i>	
543 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)	37-38
<i>Mahoney v. People,</i>	
48 How. Pr. 185 (N.Y. 1874).....	27
<i>Mathis v. United States,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	22, 32, 37
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales,</i>	
226 Fed. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i>	
537 U.S. 322 (2003)	ii, 39-40

<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	22, 32, 37
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> ,	
93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922)	27, 30
<i>Morris v. State</i> ,	
993 A.2d 716 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010)	28
<i>People v. Burns</i> ,	
92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 51 (Ct. App. 2009)	26
<i>People v. Hay</i> ,	
840 N.E. 2d 459 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005)	26
<i>People v. Hicks</i> ,	
675 N.W. 2d 599 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	26
<i>People v. Moses</i> ,	
556 N.Y. S.2d 890 (App. Div. 1990)	26
<i>Robinson v. State</i> ,	
692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	14, 26-27
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> ,	
App. Case No. 16-13333 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Ryle v. State</i> ,	
549 N.E. 2d 81 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)	26
<i>Sanders v. State</i> ,	
769 So.2d 506 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	30

<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i>	
529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	6
<i>State v. Baker,</i>	
452 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1984)	35
<i>States v. Blunt,</i>	
193 N.W. 2d 434 (Neb. 1972)	26
<i>State v. Broderick,</i>	
59 Mo. 318 (1875)	27
<i>State v. Brown,</i>	
496 So.2d 194 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	33
<i>State v. Chance,</i>	
662 S.E. 2d 405 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	29
<i>State v. Childs,</i>	
257 S.W. 3d 655 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	26
<i>State v. Curley,</i>	
939 P.2d 1130 (N.M. 1997).....	26
<i>State v. Eldridge,</i>	
677 S.E. 2d 14 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	29
<i>State v. Elkins,</i>	
707 S.E. 2d 744 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Gaetz,</i>	
313 P.3d 708 (Haw. 2013)	26

<i>State v. Hearn</i> s,	
961 So.2d 211 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>State v. Parsons</i> ,	
87 P. 349-(Wash. 1906).....	27
<i>State v. Robertson</i> ,	
740 A.2d 330 (R.I. 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> ,	
29 S.E. 2d 37 (N.C. 1944)	29
<i>State v. Stecker</i> ,	
108 N.W. 47 (S.D. 1961).....	26
<i>State v. Sein</i> ,	
590 A.2d 665 (N.J. 1991).....	26
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> ,	
S.Ct. Case No. 17-5554, 2018 WL 1568030 (April 2, 2018).....	35-36, 40
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> ,	
847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>T.S. v. State</i> ,	
965 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	11
<i>Turner v. Warden Coleman FCI</i> ,	
709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013)	37-38
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> ,	
695 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2012)	15

<i>United States v. Andino-Ortega,</i> 608 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria,</i> 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Calvillo-Palacios,</i> 860 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera,</i> 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i> 134 S.Ct. 1405, 1410-1413 (2014)	17, 38
<i>United States v. Chapman,</i> 866 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Depass,</i> 510 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Dowd,</i> 451 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2006)	25, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Fogg,</i> 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2117 (2017)	39
<i>United States v. Fritts,</i> 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , <i>Fritts v. United States</i> , No. 16-7883, 2017 WL 554569 (June 19, 2017).....	25, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Garcia-Perez,</i> 779 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015)	17, 37

<i>United States v. Gardner,</i>	
823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	23, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Gatson,</i>	
776 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Golden,</i>	
854 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2017)	37-38
<i>United States v. Green,</i>	
873 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Grisel,</i>	
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Harris,</i>	
844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Hill,</i>	
832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i>	
515 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i>	
860 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Lara,</i>	
590 Fed. App'x 574 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Lockley,</i>	
632 F.3d 1238 ((11th Cir. 2011)	

<i>United States v. McGrattan,</i>	
504 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez,</i>	
847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>United States v. Ontiveros,</i>	
875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Palomino-Garcia,</i>	
606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Pam,</i>	
867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>United States v. Parnell,</i>	
818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	24, 34
<i>United States v. Perez-Vargas,</i>	
414 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Redrick,</i>	
841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24, 34
<i>United States v. Reid,</i>	
861 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Reynolds,</i>	
20 M.J. 118 (C.M.A. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Rice,</i>	
813 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>United States v. Rico-Mejia,</i>	
859 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Seabrooks,</i>	
839 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016, <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Seabrooks v. United States</i> ,	
No. 16-8072, 2017 WL 715744, U.S. (June 19, 2017).....	25, 35
<i>United States v. Starks,</i>	
2017 WL 2802755 (1st Cir. 2017)	24, 34
<i>United States v. Tittles,</i>	
852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel,</i>	
701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012)	16-17
<i>United States v. Vail-Bailon,</i>	
838 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. Sept. 28, 2016).....	6, 9-10, 12, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Valdivia-Flores,</i>	
876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran,</i>	
356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Verwiebe,</i>	
874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> ,	
No. 17-8413 (filed Apr. 3, 2018)	39
<i>United States v. Vidal,</i>	
504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	20

<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 845 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	23, 29, 31
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	38
<i>West v. State</i> , 539 A.2d 231 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988)	26
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 651 So.2d 1242 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	33

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Sup.Ct.R. 13.1.....	1
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1).....	11

18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	38
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2114(a).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	ii, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	3
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2.....	6
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(A)(ii).....	11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	39
Fla. Stat. § 784.011.....	3, 37
Fla. Stat. 784.021.....	36-37
Fla. Stat. § 784.021(a).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 784.021(1)(a).....	2, 4
Fla. Stat. § 784.041.....	i, 4-5, 9, 11, 21
Fla. Stat. § 784.041(1)(a).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 784.041(1)(b).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 784.045.....	11

Fla. Stat. § 812.1322
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(2)(a)..... i, 4-5
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(2)(b).....33
